At the conclusion of the trial, Defendant was convicted on all three

counts: (i) distribution of cocaine, (ii) possession of cocaine, and (iii) possession of

cocaine base. (Doc. # 61). On November 27, 2018, Defendant was sentenced to a total

term of imprisonment of two hundred sixteen (216) months, followed by six (6) years of

supervised release. (Doc. # 70).

Defendant appealed his sentence to the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (Doc. # 71)

which affirmed the conviction and sentence on November 18, 2019. United States v.

Crawford, 943 F.3d 297 (6th Cir.